
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



AOTS .AND RESOLVES 

OF THE 

SIXTY -SEVENTH LEGISLATURE 

OJ;' THE 

Sl'ATE OF MAINE 

1895. 

Published by the SeCl'etary of State, agreeably to Resolves ofi:June 28, 1820, 
Febrnury 18,1840, and Mal'cll16, 1842, 

AUGUSTA: 
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1895. 



PRIVATE AND SPEOIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1895. 



36 KITTERY-TRINITY LODGE. 

CHAP. Hl 
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town and by 
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when 
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Trustees of 
charity fund. 
Trinity Lodge 
made a legal 
corporation, 
and doings 
made valid. 

An Act to legalize the vote of the town of Kittery to raise money for the purchase 
of the Kittery Point bridge. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and IIouse (1' Rep1'esentatives 
in Leg'islatul'e assembled, as follol\Ts : 

-V{hereas, the town of Kittel'y at its annual meeting in 

March, eighteen hundred and ninety-four, voted that the 
town appropriate the SUIll of seventeen hundl'ed dollars to 
pmchase the Kittery Point bridge and make the same a free 
bridge, seven hundred dollars to be raised this year, and the 
town treasurer be authorized to negotiate a loan for the ]Jal­
ance at thl'ee and one-half pel' cent per annum; therefore be 
it enacted. 

SECT. 1. Said vote is hereby ratified and said town is 
hereby authorized to raise said money in accordance with 
said vote, at any time aftcr the value of said lwidge is finally 
determined by the proceedings now in pl'ogress therefor. 

SECT. 2. The county commissioners of the county of 
York are hereby authorized to determine the proportional 
part of said valne to he paid respectively by said town and 
said county. And when ~mid part is so determined, said 
town and said county shall each hc liable for the amount 
thereof. 

Approved February 11, 1895. 

An Act to legalize and make valid the meeting and doings of the corporation 
known as The Trustees of the Oharity Fund of Trinity Lodge, located at Presque 
Isle, in the county of Aroostook, in the State of Maine. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House oj Representatives 
in Legislature asse1nble(l, as follows: 

SJ<;CT. 1. The corporation known as The Trustees of the 
Charity Fund of Trinity Lo(lge, located at Presque Isle, in 
the county of A l'oostook and state of WIaine, and consisting 
of members of Trinity Lodge, number one hundred and 
thirty, free and accepted masons, of sai<l Presqlle Isle, is 
hereby declared to be a legal, ,ralid and existing corporation, 
and the meeting of said corporation held at said Presque Isle 
on the seventh day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety-
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five, is declared to be a legal and valid meeting, legally called CHAP. 21 

and legally held, and the doings of said meeting, as shown by 

the records thereof, are hereby approved, ratified, ftnd 

declared to he valid and legal. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 11, 1895. 

An Act relatjng to the extension of time of charter of Sebasticook and Mooseheacl 
Railroad. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and IIonse of Rep1'esentatwes 
in Legislat111'e ctsse1l7Ned, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Sebas­

ticook and Moosehead Railroad Company which were granted 

by chapter oue hundred alHI seventy-one of the private and 

special laws for the year eighteen hundred and nincty-one 

are hereby extended for foul' yem'8 additional. 

SECT. 2. Thi8 act shall take etrcct ';"hen approvcd. 

Approved February 11, 1895. 

An Act to incorporate 1 he 'Yashburn Bridge Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and ~Honse of Rep1'esentat1:ves 
in Leuislatu1'e assemb7ed, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Alhert A. Bnrleigh, Thomas H. Phair and Joh 

Abhott, theil' Hssociatcfl, Sllccessors and assigns, are herehy 

constituted and crcated a hody cOl'porate and politic by thc 
name of the 'Yashbnrn Bridge Company, anel as such shall 

Rights and 
powers of 
Sebasticook & 
Moosehead 
R. R. Co., 
extended for 
four years. 

Corporators. 

Corporate 
have and possess all the powcr8 and he subject to all the name. 

duties and ohligations conferred and imposed on corpomtiolls 

by law. 

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall he Capital stock. 

twenty-aight thousand dollars, divided into shares of one 

hundred dollars each. 

SECT. 3. Said corporation is hercby uuthorized and Authorized to 
empowered to erect a steel toll bridge over the Aroostook ~~lJ~;~~er 


